8.749.646

-   -

Change of  other currencies  against TL by 10%:

7- Other foreign currency

denominated net

assets/liabilities

(406.016)

406.016

-   -

8- Hedged amount against

other foreign risk (-)

-

-

-   -

9- Net effect of other

foreign currency (7+8)

(406.016)

406.016

-   -

Total (3+6+9)

(14.890.689)

14.890.689

-   -

Foreign currency sensitivity table

31.12.2009

  Profit/Loss Equity

Strengthening of

foreign currency

Weakening of

foreign currency

Strengthening of

foreign currency

Weakening of foreign

currency

Change of USD exchange rate against TL by 10%:

1- USD denominated net

assets/liabilities (30.639.309) 30.639.309

-   -

2- Hedged amount against

USD risk (-)

-

-

-   -

3- Net effect of USD (1+2) (30.639.309) 30.639.309

-   -

Change of EURO exchange rate against TL by 10%:

4- EURO denominated net

assets/liabilities (6.349.747) 6.349.747

-   -

5- Hedged amount against

EURO risk (-)

-

-

-   -

6- Net effect of EURO

(4+5) (6.349.747) 6.349.747

-   -

Change of  other currencies  against TL by 10%:

7- Other foreign currency

denominated net

assets/liabilities (288.113) 288.113

-   -

8- Hedged amount against

other foreign risk (-)

-

-

-   -

9- Net effect of other

foreign currency (7+8) (288.113) 288.113

-   -

Total (3+6+9)  (37.277.168) 37.277.168

-   -

b) Interest position table and related sensitivity analysis

Interest rate risk

In determining the interest rate risk, gap analysis is performed to monitor the difference

between interest rate sensitive financial assets and financial liabilities. For that purpose the

Group uses a balance sheet maturity table. The Group is not exposed to any major risk arising

from interest rate sensitive financial liabilities as the Group does not have any major

indebtedness arising from credit relationship entered with any financial institution